
Appendix X 

 

Northamptonshire Ball family wills (and administrations) 

 1510-1700 

 

 

Entries in ordinary type are wills proved in the Archdeaconry 

Court of Northamptonshire listed in the N.R.O. 'Probate 1' 

index. 

 

Entries in italics are wills proved in the Consistory Court of 

Peterborough. 

 

Entries in bold are wills proved in the Archdeaconry Court of 

Northamptonshire listed in the Phillimore index. 

 

Entries in bold and italics are wills proved in the 

Archdeaconry Court listed in both the N.R.O. 'Probate 1' index 

and the Phillimore index. 

 

Entries in Bookman Old Style typeface and ending with a PROB 11 
reference are wills proved in the Prerogative Court of 

Canterbury. 

 

A = letters of administration 

I = probate inventory 

W = will 

 

A. Alphabetical Index 

 

1639 Cutbert blacksmith Laugham   178 

 

1602 Edward husbandman East Farndon W 286 

 

1642 Elizabeth    Weston   B.54 

 

1646 Elizabeth    Sulgrave  W 

 

1649 Elizabeth widow  Northampton W PROB 11/208 
 

1606 Ellen widow  Polebrooke  404  

 

1689 Francis yeoman  Burton Latimer A 482 

 

1568 Henry husbandman Oakham  W  29 

 

1620 Henry yeoman  Polebrook     38 

 

1524-27 James    Wellingborough  105 

 

1557 James husbandman Stanton    56 



 

1649 James linen draper  Northampton W PROB 11/208  
 

1524-27 John    Kettering   101 

 

1531-38 John    Langham    94  

 

1539 John  glover   Wellingborough W PROB 11/27 
 

1556 John  husbandman Langham  W 110 

 

1565 John     Northampton W  47 

 

1606 John  husbandman Castle Ashby W  73 

 

1618 John  gentleman  Hellidon  W PROB 11/132 
 

1625 John     Benefield   282 

 

1638 John (elder) carrier Northampton W  82 lost 

 

1638 John     Northampton W 221 

 

1638 John     Northampton  O.221 

 

1691 John     Towcester  A 

 

1697 John  weaver  Whilton  A  

 

1697 John     Carlton  A+I 

 

1642 Margaret widow  Northampton W L.195 

         badly damaged 

 

1687 Mathew yeoman  Apethorpe       W PROB 11/387 
 

1638 Philip    Wellingborough W 52 

 

1638 Phillip  yeoman  Wellingborough  W PROB 11/176 
 

1524-27 Richard   Oundle   101 

 

1557 Richard    Wicken  W 324 

 

1557 Richard husbandman Earls Barton W  21 

 

1560-66 Richard   Wellingborough  138 

 

1604 Richard yeoman  Ecton  W  15 

 

1604 Robert yeoman  Apthorpe  W PROB 11/313 



 

1610 Robert labourer  Brington nuncupative W 137 

 

1621 Robert shepherd  Weekly    65 

 

1683 Robert    Gayton  I 

 

1668 Sara (als. Ringrose) Sulgrave  A  

 

1668 Sarah (als. Ringrose) Sulgrave  A  

 

1542 Simon husbandman Earls Barton W  13 

 

1561 Simon husbandman Earls Barton   41 

 

1624 Stephen    Northampton nuncupative W 188 

 

1510-20 Thomas    Thingdon   202 

 

1527-34 Thomas    Sudborough  222  

 

1561 Thomas husbandman Langham  W 158 

 

1586 Thomas husbandman Wellingborough W 230 

 

1590, 1597-1602 Thomas  Old    101 

 

1599 Thomas shepherd  Lt. Harrowden W 127 

 

1659 Thomas clerk   Northampton W PROB 11/294 
 

1670 Thomas yeoman  Lt. Houghton W 

 

1601 William husbandman Staverton  W 248 

 

1616 William mason  Wellingborough W  P.12 

 

1637 William   Wellingborough nuncupative W G.188 

 

1620 Wyborough widow  Castle Ashby W M.120 



B. Date Index 

 

1510-20 Thomas    Thingdon   202 

 

1524-27 James    Wellingborough  105 

 

1524-27 John    Kettering   101 

 

1524-27 Richard   Oundle   101 

 

1527-34 Thomas    Sudborough  222  

 

1531-38 John    Langham    94  

 

1539 John  glover   Wellingborough W PROB 11/27 
 
1542 Simon husbandman Earls Barton W  13 

 

1556 John  husbandman Langham  W 110 

 

1557 James husbandman Stanton    56 

 

1557 Richard    Wicken  W 324 

 

1557 Richard husbandman Earls Barton W  21 

 

1560-66 Richard   Wellingborough  138 

 

1561 Simon husbandman Earls Barton   41 

 

1561 Thomas husbandman Langham  W 158 

 

1565 John     Northampton W  47 

 

1568 Henry husbandman Oakham  W  29 

 

1586 Thomas husbandman Wellingborough W 230 

 

1590, 1597-1602 Thomas  Old    101 

 

1599 Thomas shepherd  Lt. Harrowden W 127 

 

1601 William husbandman Staverton  W 248 

 

1602 Edward husbandman East Farndon W 286 

 

1604 Robert yeoman  Apthorpe  W PROB 11/313 

 
1604 Richard yeoman  Ecton  W  15 

 

1606 Ellen widow  Polebrooke  404  



 

1606 John  husbandman Castle Ashby W  73 

 

1610 Robert labourer  Brington nuncupative W 137 

 

1616 William mason  Wellingborough W  P.12 

 

1618 John  gentleman  Hellidon  W PROB 11/132 
 
1620 Henry yeoman  Polebrook     38 

 

1620 Wyborough widow  Castle Ashby W M.120 

 

1621 Robert shepherd  Weekly    65 

 

1624 Stephen    Northampton nuncupative W 188 

 

1625 John     Benefield   282 

 

1637 William   Wellingborough nuncupative W G.188 

 

1638 John     Northampton  O.221 

 

1638 Phillip  yeoman  Wellingborough  W PROB 11/176 
 
1638 John (elder) carrier Northampton W  82 lost 

 

1638 John     Northampton W 221 

 

1638 Philip    Wellingborough W 52 

 

1639 Cutbert blacksmith Laugham   178 

 

1642 Elizabeth    Weston   B.54 

 

1642 Margaret widow  Northampton W L.195 

         badly damaged 

 

1646 Elizabeth    Sulgrave  W 

 

1649 Elizabeth widow  Northampton W PROB 11/208 
 
1649 James linen draper  Northampton W PROB 11/208  

 
1659 Thomas clerk   Northampton W PROB 11/294 

 
1668 Sara (als. Ringrose) Sulgrave  A  

 

1668 Sarah (als. Ringrose) Sulgrave  A 

  



1670 Thomas yeoman  Lt. Houghton W 

 

1683 Robert    Gayton  I 

 

1687 Mathew yeoman  Apethorpe       W PROB 11/387 

 
1689 Francis yeoman  Burton Latimer A 482 

 

1691 John     Towcester  A 

 

1697 John     Carlton  A+I 

 

1697 John  weaver  Whilton  A  



 


